504391786 05/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4438483

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROCERA NETWORKS, INC.	05/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	500 W. MONROE STREET		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60661		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7647410	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R: 057121-0222	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON	
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Procera - Notice of Security Interest in Patents Executed#page1.tif source=Procera - Notice of Security Interest in Patents Executed#page2.tif source=Procera - Notice of Security Interest in Patents Executed#page3.tif source=Procera - Notice of Security Interest in Patents Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 504391786 REEL: 042644 FRAME: 0247

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Department of Commerce Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Procera Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), has granted to ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent for certain lenders, as Assignee (the "Assignee") a first priority security interest in the Patents (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) including the patents and patent applications listed on the annexed Exhibit A, and all applications, registrations, renewals and proceeds (including accounts receivable and royalties) thereof (the "Patents"). The Assignee's security interest in the Patents can only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Dated: May 31, 2017

US-DOCS\89298320.2

Very truly yours,

PROCERA NETWORKS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Ву:

Name: Rickard Deggs Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Notice of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 042644 FRAME: 0249

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Beth Troyer
Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

Beth L trayer

[Notice of Security Interest in Patents]

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No. Or Patent No.	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Country</u>	Issue or File Date	<u>Title</u>
US 7,647,410 B2	Procera Networks, Inc.	United States	8/27/2003	Network Rights Management

US-DOCS\89298320.2

RECORDED: 05/31/2017

PATENT REEL: 042644 FRAME: 0251